of Florida, seeking review of First DCA’s affirmance of lower court’s decision denying Rule 3.850 motion, was not
“properly filed” for purposes of § 2244(d)(2)); Cotton v. Crews, No. 3:12cv550/MCR/CJK, 2014 WL 84084, at *5 (N.D.
Fla. Jan. 9, 2014) (same).

period was arguably tolled.5  Counting back three hundred seven (307) days [365 -
58 = 307] from December 31, 2013, yields February 26, 2013.6

Accordingly, if the factual predicate on which Petitioner’s IAC claims are predicated could have

been discovered, with due diligence, prior to February 26, 2013, then his § 2254 petition, filed

December 22, 2014, is untimely under § 2244(d)(1)(D).